

Contract Agreement Exhibit E—Attachment 21

CALIFORNIA'S ACCESS TO VISITATION GRANT PROGRAM

CERTIFICATION REGARDING PROOF OF COURT PROGRAM SUBCONTRACTOR/S FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023–24 (April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024)

In June 2020, the Judicial Council released the Request for Proposals (RFP) and Grant Application entitled "California's Access to Visitation Grant Program for Enhancing Responsibility and Opportunity for Nonresidential Parents" to determine grant program recipients for 2021–2022 through 2023–24 appropriation years. Based upon Judicial Council approval, the Judicial Council will enter into a standard contract agreement with the applicant superior court for the fiscal year funding based upon the applicant Court's response to the RFP grant application, as determined and approved by the Judicial Council. The applicant court must subsequently enter into an MOU and/or contract agreement with its program subcontractor/s post execution of the contract agreement and/or within thirty-days (30) thereafter, to deliver the Access to Visitation Grant program services on behalf of the superior court.

Certification: For the appropriation federal fiscal year 2023–24, the superior court certifies that the Court has a current existing subcontractor/s, effective April 1, 2023, which is the start date for the FY 2023–24 contract funding period. This includes certification that the Court's Program Subcontractor/s is ready to perform the required work and meets statutory requirements on April 1, 2023, as set forth under the Judicial Council and superior courts contract agreement for fiscal year 2023–24. The subcontractor must sign and attest that they are the Court's Program Subcontractor/s for the grant recipient Access to Visitation Grant Program as identified by the applicant court to perform the direct services on behalf of the superior court.

We further understand that having an existing subcontractor at the start of the grant funding period is part of the conditions for funding and is a prerequisite for the release of grant funds and that a violation of federal and state requirements can result in a range of penalties, including termination of the contract agreement, suspension of future funds under the grant program, suspension or debarment from federal funds.

APPLICANT COURT:

NAME (print or type)	SIGNATURE	DATE
Applicant Court Executive Officer/Administrator		

Applicant Court Family Court	
Services Director/Manager (AV	
Program Manager)	
Applicant Court	
Financial/Accounting Officer	
Applicant Court	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Amaliaant Count	
Applicant Court	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Multicourt Collaborative:	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Multicourt Collaborative:	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Multicourt Collaborative:	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Multicourt Collaborative:	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	
Multicourt Collaborative:	
Subcontractor/Executive Director	